
LICENSING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019

11.00 AM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH, PE15 8NQ

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Previous minutes. (Pages 3 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 25 April 2019.

3  Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

4  Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy. (Pages 5 - 38)

To review the current Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) and give consideration to adopt 
the new Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA).   

5  Review of Gambling Statement of Policy Document. (Pages 39 - 90)

For Members to approve the draft policy document for consultation with Responsible
Authorities and others.

Monday, 15 July 2019

Members:  Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor C Marks, Councillor D Mason, Councillor A Maul, 

Public Document Pack



Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor W Rackley, Councillor M Tanfield 
and Councillor D Topgood



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2019 - 1.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor K Owen (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
S Clark, Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor A Miscandlon and Councillor D Oliver 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs V Bucknor, Councillor M Buckton, Councillor D Connor and 
Councillor S Tierney 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Colin Miles 
(Legal Representative) and Michelle Bishop (Licensing Manager) 
 
LIC2/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting 18 January 2019 were confirmed and signed. 
 
LIC3/18 OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROPOSED TARIFF 

 
Members considered a report presented by Michelle Bishop updating them of the responses 
received during the consultation period in relation to the amendment of the Hackney Carriage Taxi 
Tariff. This was agreed by members of the Licensing Committee on 18 January 2019 to hold a 
formal consultation in relation to this request.  
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

• Councillor Miscandlon said that the response was very poor for the number of licensed 
drivers there are, bearing in mind this concerns their livelihood. Michelle Bishop confirmed 
that all drivers would have been aware of the consultation as the consultation letter was 
sent out twice due to an error she made in the original letter, leading to an extension of the 
original consultation period. It was also advertised on social media and in the local press so 
no drivers were excluded from the consultation.   

• Councillor Mayor added that the consultation was in response to a driver request initially.  
• Councillor Miscandlon said that members had only recommended the second consultation 

because the first response was very poor but, as previously stated, this response was just 
as bad. Michelle Bishop advised she had a telephone conversation with the person who had 
initially put in the request but that person has not responded to this consultation. Councillor 
Miscandlon was surprised by this considering we had complied with their request. Michelle 
Bishop advised that what they had requested was slightly different to what was consulted 
on.  

• Councillor Owen pointed out that the proposed tariff change is optional. Michelle Bishop 
agreed, they do not have to charge it but if they do it is the maximum that can be charged. 
Councillor Oliver said that drivers can either maintain the status quo by not charging extra, 
or they can increase their charge but either way the market will decide on who gets the 
business and who does not.  

• Councillor Humphrey stated that only 22 licensed hackney carriage vehicles are capable of 
carrying more than 4 passengers so although other drivers could have responded, it does 
not affect them in any way. Councillor Miscandlon pointed out that modern large cars can 
carry more than 4 passengers, excluding the driver, so for other drivers not to have 
responded is perhaps a little irresponsible on their behalf. It does affect them and they have 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



missed an opportunity. Michelle Bishop advised that the consultation included private hire 
drivers, even though they set their fees, just to give a level playing field.  

• Councillor Owen asked that if the new charges are agreed it be made clear that this is 
voluntary and up to the proprietor as the maximum that can be charged.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Oliver and seconded by Councillor Miscandlon, Members AGREED 
to the proposed increase to the Table of Fares, which will take effect from 30 May 2019.  
 
 
 
 
1.47 pm                     Chairman 

Page 4



 
  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4    

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date 23 July 2019 

Title REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY 

 
1         PURPOSE/SUMMARY 

To review the current Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) and give consideration to adopt 
the new Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA)   

 
2 KEY ISSUES 

• Full Council adopted the current Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) on 12 May 
2016.  

• Our current CIP covers predominately Wisbech Town Centre (Medworth Ward) 
but does cover some adjourning wards.  

• Within this CIP zone any person wishing to apply for a new premises licence or 
variation must provide additional evidence to show how they are not going to 
impact on the current issues the area is suffering. 

• This CIP sits as an appendix to the Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
• The introduction of the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) was formally 

added to the LA 2003 by the Policing and Crime Act 2017, with effect from 6 
April 2018. 

• Due to this recent amendment to the LA2003 Act, the Council, as the Licensing 
Authority, must look to review the CIA Policy every 3 years to ensure all 
evidence is relevant to the current issues. 
 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

• Officers are seeking Licensing Committee approval to undertake the consultation in 
relation to the CIA Policy. 

• If approved for consultation, officers would consult on the area as defined in 
APPENDIX B and the CIA Policy as defined in APPENDIX A. 

• If approved for consultation, then to duly authorise officers to follow the consultation 
procedure as per section 5.3 of the LA2003. 

•  That Officers report back to the committee with the outcome of the consultation for 
a decision to be made.  

• If approved for consultation, the community will be asked whether they think 
maintaining the policy and area in its current form is a good idea or not.  

 
 

Wards Affected Medworth 

Forward Plan Reference No. 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities 
for Licensing. 

Report Originator Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, 
Email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel: 
01354 654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson,  Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email: 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  
 

Background Paper(s) Licensing Act 2003 
Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1       The Council as the Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to review its Statement 
of Licensing Policy every five years.  The current policy was adopted at Full 
Council and came into effect on 12 May 2016. 

1.2 Within the Licensing Policy is an adoption of a Cumulative Impact Zone(CIZ) and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 

1.3 The first CIA for Wisbech was adopted on 20 June 2013 following a request from 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary and the relevant consultation process followed.  

1.4 The CIA was reviewed again and re- adopted as part of the Licen
[...]
ch evidence could include: 
 

o Local crime & disorder statistics, including statistics on specific crime types 
locations 

• Statistics on local anti-social behaviour offences 
• Health related statistics A&E attendance etc 
• EHO complaints in relation to litter and noise 
• Complaints recorded by local authority from residents or associations 
• Evidence from local and parish councillors 
• Evidence gained through local consultation 

 2.2 Cambridgeshire Constabulary have provided analysis showing that problems 
identified have reduced over the past 2 years. Details of this analysis can be seen 
at APPENDIX C. 

 2.3 Public Health have provided evidence in support of the CIA, they would respond to 
any consultation on a formal basis but as an indication to their concerns, they feel 
the below must be highlighted: 

• Alcohol is the leading risk factor in England for ill health, premature death and 
disability in 15-49 year olds and the 5th most common factor for all other age 
groups 

• There is a direct link between deprivation and health inequalities and some of 
the wards in Wisbech in particular are among the most deprived in England 

• There is a link between alcohol outlet density and social disorder 
• There are high alcohol related hospital admissions from the Fenland area. 

Public Health list a total of 15 separate measures for Fenland where the 
situation is statistically significantly more of an issue in Fenland than in the 
rest of the England, this can be seen at APPENDIX D. 

 
 2.4 For the past 2 years that the CIZ special policy has been in place the Council have 

received 2 (two) licensing applications for new and variation to premises within the 
Cumulative Impact Area.  Both of these have received representations made under 
the CIZ Special Policy in respect of those applications from Public Health. To date, 
the hearings for these have not been held. 

2.5 Wisbech does experience issues with Street drinking and to help support this, 
 CCTV has provided some important data which shows street drinking has reduced 
 but is still an ongoing concern. A breakdown of the data and graphs for 2016 – 
 2019 can be  seen at APPENDIX E. 

2.6 As a further support to help tackle the issues of Anti-social behaviour caused by 
 Street Drinking, there is an emerging Action Plan whereby a number of agencies 
are  pulling together resources to look at ways to react to the concerns of the public. 
 Some examples include: 

• Education/Awareness 

Page 7



• Support and signposting for further help 

• Use of enforcement legislation within the PSPO area 

 
CONSULTATION/AWARENESS 

 
3.1 Licensed premises throughout the district rely on local licensing policies to ensure 

there is clear guidance on the continued operation of local businesses.  
Maintaining a regularly reviewed policy, which has undergone public consultation, 
will ensure a consistency of support to licensed premises, members of the public 
and other stakeholders affected by these activities. 

3.2 Cumulative Impact Assessment proposals are geographically based around 
evidence of crime and disorder and should assist in the council’s overall aim in 
reducing current levels  This policy promotes the four licensing objectives: public 
safety, the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and 
the protection of children from harm. 

3.3  The policy promotes the licensing objectives and sets out a general approach to 
making licensing decisions.  The licensing authority must carry out its functions 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and this special policy is framed 
around those objectives. 

  Proposals for a new licensed premises, or for certain variations to existing ones, 
within a Cumulative Impact Area have a rebuttal presumption following relevant 
representations unless it can be demonstrated that there will be no negative 
cumulative impact. 

 3.4 As per section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, all cons
[...]
e 
 control of the licence holder but is still a key aspect of  such control and will be part of a 
 holistic approach to the management of the day and night time economy in the District. 
 
6.2 The Licensing Authority recognises that as well as licensing legislation, there are  a number 
 of other mechanisms for addressing issues of noise, nuisance and anti social behaviour 
 which occur in the vicinity of licensed premises.  These include: 
 

• Planning controls; 
• Ongoing measures to provide a safer and cleaner environment in partnership with 

residents, local businesses and others; 
• Powers to designate parts of the District which restricts the consumption of alcohol in 

designated public places; 
• Confiscation of alcohol in designated areas; 
• Police enforcement of the law with regard to disorder and anti-social behaviour; 
• Police powers to close some premises for up to 24 hours in extreme cases of disorder or 

excessive noise; 
• The power of police, local businesses or residents to seek a review of the premises 

licence; 
• Enforcement action against those selling or supplying alcohol to people who are 

underage or already drunk. 
 

6.3 The Licensing Authority may address a number of these issues through Community Safety 
 Partnerships in line with the strategic objectives for crime and disorder reduction within the 
 District. 
 
6.4 The Licensing Authority and Cambridgeshire Police are aware of the problems associated 
 with the town centre area in respect of alcohol related crime and disorder and have 
 launched a number of initiatives to combat this including intelligence sharing about problem 
 premises, joint licensing visits and targeted activity. 
 
6.5 There is an established alcohol treatment referral scheme for those individuals who come 
 into custody and investment in diversionary activities for young people. 
 

Page 13



Cumulative Impact Zone Special Policy 2016 – 2021  
 

Version: 3.0  
Status:   Final   
Date:     12/05/2016  
[...]
 IMPACT AREA(S)1 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003, responsibility for licensing decisions in England and Wales rests with local authorities. This includes the issuing of premises licences 
and club premises certificates. 
 
CIP’s were put on a statutory footing within S141 of Policing & Crime Act 2017 – to add legal certainty and transparency for applicants, LA’s and other responsible 
authorities on how CIP’s (CIA) should be developed and operated –  
 

- Amends S5 LA03 (“Statement of Licensing Policy”) 
- Inserts new S5A (“Cumulative Impact Assessments”) 
- Updated S182 Guidance at 14.20 – 14.48 
- In force since 06th April 2018. 

 
- As at 31st March 2018 there were 107 Local Authorities with 222 CIA’s in place. 
- 65 (29%) of CIA’s in London. 
- Of 1,107 decisions on applications for new premises licenses in CIA’s 92% were granted (2013/14)and 8% refused (compared with 3% refused outside 

CIA’s) 
Home Office Statistics 

 
s.5A(1): A licensing authority may publish a document (“a cumulative impact assessment”) stating that the licensing authority considers that the number of 
premises licences or club premises certificates in respect of premises in one or more parts of its area described in the assessment is such that it is likely that it 
would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives2 to grant any further premises licences or club premises certificates in respect 
of premises in that part or those parts.  
 

• A cumulative impact assessment must set out the evidence for the authority’s opinion as set out in the assessment. 
• In determining or revising it statement of licensing policy, a licensing authority must have regard to any cumulative impact assessments. 
• A CIA may relate to all relevant authorisations or only to relevant authorisations of a kind described in the assessment (e.g. only alcohol, or only LNR or 

only after certain time etc.) 
• Before publishing a CIA the licensing authority must consult.  
• If L
[...]
AGENDA ITEM NO. 5    

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date 23 July 2019 

Title REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF POLICY DOCUMENT 

 
1         PURPOSE/SUMMARY 

For Members to approve the draft policy document for consultation with Responsible 
Authorities and others. 

 
2 KEY ISSUES 

• Full Council adopted the current Gambling Policy (GA05) on 12 May 2016.  
• As per the legislation this policy must be reviewed every 3 years 
• In determining its statement of policy, the licensing authority must give 

appropriate weight to the views of those it has consulted. Therefore, member’s 
approval of the draft policy for consultation is sought. 
 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

• That Members approve the draft policy document under the Gambling Act 2005 as 
detailed within this report for a consultation period of no less than four weeks. 
 

•  That officers report back to committee with the outcomes of the consideration to 
agree a final version to be referred to full council for adoption. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference No. 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities 
for Licensing. 

Report Originator Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, 
Email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel: 
01354 654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson,  Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email: 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  
 

Background Paper(s) The Gambling Act 2005 
Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities, 5th 
Edition 

 
 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1       The Council as the Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to review its Statement 
of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 every three years.  The current policy 
was adopted at Full Council and came into effect on 12 May 2016. 

1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 
[...]
dment 
and Revocations) Regulations 2018, whereby the Maximum stakes for a B2 
Gaming Machine was reduced from £100 to £2. This is often referred to in the 
media as Fixed Odds Betting Terminals. 
 
These Regulations were laid in December 2018 and came into effect 1st April 2019 

 
4 CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 That Members approve the draft policy document under the Gambling Act 2005 as 

detailed within this report for a consultation period of no less than four weeks. 

 
 
5  COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 

5.1 A full Community/Equality Impact Assessment will be completed and presented 
along with the results of the consultation. 
 

6  
APPENDICIES 
 
 6.1 APPENDIX A – Draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 2019 - 
  2022  

 

Page 41



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
 

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 

GAMBLING POLICY 

  STATEMENT OF  PRINCIPLES

 
 2016-20192019 - 2022

  

Page 42



 

 

 FOREWORD
 

This Gambling Statement of Principles is produced by Fenland District Council 

under the 2005 Gambling Act and will be the basis for all gambling related 

licensing decisions taken by the Council as the Licensing Authority over the next 

three years commencing xx xx 2019.on  31st  January 2016. 

 
The new Act created a unified regulator for gambling in Great Britain called the 

Gambling Commission  and also transferred all responsibilities for licensing 

gambling premises from   the Licensing Justices to Licensing Authorities. These 

Local Authoritiy isies  are  responsible  forresponsible for  issuingfor issuing a 

number of different permits, as well as Temporary and Occasional Use Notices. 

 
This Policy sets out how the Council, as the Licensing Authority, will seek to 

balance increased leisure opportunities with the protection that children, 

vulnerable people and communities need and expect. 

 
The Council recognises how important this sector of the entertainment industry is 

within the district and well-run businesse
[...]
 & Pub Association 

Bookmakers within Fenland 

Citizens Advice Bureau 

Gamblers Anonymous Gam 

care 

 
Public Health 

 
Town and Parish Council Clerks 

Trading Standards 

Faith Groups 

Community Groups 

Page 86



45 

 

  

Page 87



46 

 

 

 
 
 

ITEM 

   FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
 ACT 2005 GAMBLING

  PRINCIPLES STATEMENT OF

 

PART A 

 

 
 
 

PAGE 

1 Introduction 10 

2 The Licensing Objectives 10 

3 Description of the District 10 

4 Responsibilities under the Act 11 

5 Statement of Licensing Policy 12 

6 Consultation 12 

7 Approval of Policy 13 

8 Declaration 13 

9 Responsible Authorities 14 

10 Interested Parties 14 

11 Exchange of Information 15 

12 Public Register 16 

13 Compliance and Enforcement 16 

14 Delegation of Powers 17 

 

15 

PART B – PREMISES LICENCES 

General Principles 

 

18 

16 Provisional Statements 22 

17 Representations and Reviews 22 

18 Adult Gaming Centres 23 

19 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 23 

20 Casinos 23 

21 Bingo Premises 24 

22 Betting Premises 25 

23 Tracks 25 

24 Travelling Fairs 25 

 
 

Page 88



47 

 

 

Page 89



48  

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Previous minutes.
	4 Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy.
	DRAFT CIA Report - LC 23 07 19
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 4   
	LICENSING COMMITTEE
	23 July 2019
	Date
	REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY
	Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk

	Title

	APPENDIX A - CIA POLICY 2016 - 2021
	APPENDIX B - CIZ MAP
	APPENDIX C - CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONSTABULARY EVIDENCE
	APPENDIX D - PUBLIC HEALTH - CCC EVIDENCE
	APPENDIX E - CCTV STREET DRINKING GRAPHS
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6

	Copy of APPENDIX E - CCTV STREET DRINKING DATA 2016 -2019
	Sheet1


	5 Review of Gambling Statement of Policy Document.
	DRAFT GA05 Report - LC 23 07 19 
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 5   
	LICENSING COMMITTEE
	23 July 2019
	Date
	REVIEW OF GAMBLING ST

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019 - 11.00 AM

PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor R Skoulding (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor A Lynn, Councillor A Maul, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor W Rackley, Councillor 
M Tanfield and Councillor D Topgood

APOLOGIES: Councillor Miss S Hoy and Councillor Mrs K Mayor

OBSERVING: Councillor S Clark

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle 
Bishop (Licensing Manager) and Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services)

LIC4/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES.

The minutes of the meeting of 25 April 2019 were agreed and signed.  

LIC5/19 REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY.

Members considered the Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment Policy report presented by 
Michelle Bishop.

Michelle pointed out that this was previously known as the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). The 
policy has been brought forward for consideration for consultation due to changing legislation.    

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

 Councillor Lynn said that the zone covers a small area and yet there are almost 40 places 
where alcohol can be purchased at any given time. Councillor Humphrey agreed but said we 
cannot take away what already exists. This is about consulting on whether we keep the area in 
place, which allows us, as a committee when we attend hearings, to challenge those premises 
and refuse changes if necessary. It also gives us an opportunity to look at business models and 
their impact on the town. We do not want to restrict good businesses. He added that this does 
not deal with street drinking, which is dealt with in a different way. 

 Councillor Humphrey further pointed out that the police have stated that problems have 
reduced over the last two years, but he does not see that as a direct result of the policy. 
However, we do not know how many applications we would have received within that area, but 
suspects not many more as he believes the area has reached saturation point. 

 Councillor Lynn asked if there is a reason why this zone exists in Wisbech and not throughout 
Fenland. Councillor Humphrey advised that there cannot be a blanket CIZ. The current area 
exists as a result of feedback from Wisbech residents after consultation. 

 Councillor Tanfield asked who we would consult with and over how big an area. Michelle 
Bishop confirmed that all consultations are publicised district-wide on social media and the 
Council website, in the four customer service centres and local press. 

 Councillor Tanfield wondered how a member of the public living outside of Wisbech could 
comment on what was happening there, and asked if they would have an opportunity to state if 
they felt such a zone was needed in their own town. Councillor Humphrey pointed out that the 
public are free to express such requests as part of their comments. Michelle Bishop added that 



it was actually the police who applied for the current CIZ as a tool to tackle street drinking and 
associated anti-social behaviour that they were experiencing in that specific area. 

 Councillor Meekins said that he found it difficult to believe that Wisbech is unique in terms of 
street drinking and anti-social behaviour. Michelle Bishop reiterated that Fenland only has the 
one CIZ in place as requested by the police as this had been deemed a ‘hotspot’ area and the 
evidence had been provided to show this to be necessary. Councillor Humphrey added that 
neither the police nor other responsible authorities have requested a CIZ be in place in any 
other town; however it does not mean that they do not have issues of street drinking and anti-
social behaviour, which could exist anyway, but would need dealing with on a separate basis.  

 Councillor Skoulding said that other areas do not have the same number of outlets as exist in 
Wisbech. Councillor Lynn pointed out that the outlets would not be there if they were not being 
used. Councillor Skoulding agreed, adding that the number of public houses in March has 
reduced considerably over time due to lack of demand.

 Councillor Topgood asked if the consultation would make clear that the policy review is about 
licensing more premises rather than enforcement on street drinking. Michelle Bishop clarified 
that the public will be asked their views on whether they would like to see this policy remain in 
its current form or be amended in terms of the area being widened, reduced, or removed 
altogether. Enforcement and street drinking is not an area that will be dealt with within the 
consultation. 

 Councillor Maul affirmed Councillor Topgood’s concerns that the public may get confused 
between licensing and enforcement. Once the consultation goes out in relation to the CIA, they 
would think it was about street drinking when it is actually about the issuing of licenses to sell 
alcohol within the area. Michelle Bishop agreed it is linked to a degree with street drinking 
because if street drinkers have an outlet to go to, then potentially that is where they will 
purchase their alcohol. She will look at the wording but there will be a questionnaire which will 
help, and a comments box will clarify that the consultation is on the CIA with an opportunity to 
add any further comments that people wish to raise. 

 Councillor Maul asked how many applications for new licences have been received since 2016 
when the previous policy was introduced. Michelle Bishop confirmed that in the last two years, 
there have only been two applications in the area. Councillor Maul stated that a ‘like-for-like’ on 
how many applications have been received prior to the CIZ being in place would give people an 
idea whether the policy is working and the impact it has had since being in place. 

 Councillor Skoulding added that it would be useful to see how many premises have also closed 
down in that period. Michelle Bishop said at least two or three have surrendered their licence in 
the last few years. Councillor Maul felt this may have more to do with rent issues and not falling 
alcohol sales. 

 Councillor Tanfield said the consultation should be clearly worded in order to involve as many 
people as possible and if they are thinking of street drinking, it will be clear by their views. 

 Councillor Humphrey said that the policy will support the work that the committee undertakes at 
hearings, allowing the opportunity to refuse applications where necessary, but equally not being 
a blanket ban against good businesses that want to come forward. 

 Michelle Bishop added that the consultation will run for a minimum of four weeks.

Members agreed to APPROVE that officers undertake the consultation in relation to the CIA 
Policy and that officers will:  

 Consult on the area as defined in Appendix B and the CIA Policy as defined in Appendix 
A of the report.

 Follow the consultation procedure as per Section 5.3 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 Report back to the Licensing Committee with the outcome of the consultation for a 

decision to be made.
 Ask the community whether they think maintaining the policy and area in its current 

form is a good idea or not.  



LIC6/19 REVIEW OF GAMBLING STATEMENT OF POLICY DOCUMENT.

Members considered the Review of Gambling Statement of Policy Document report presented by 
Michelle Bishop.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

 Councillor Tanfield commented that there was little change between this reviewed policy and 
the previous version. 

 Councillor Humphrey asked what constituted an unlicensed family entertainment centre. 
Michelle Bishop explained it was the terminology used for premises that used smaller 
categories of machines such as the ‘toy grab’ machines and were places where young children 
could be taken. 

Members agreed to APPROVE:

 The draft policy document under the Gambling Act 2005 as detailed within the report for 
a consultation period of no less than four weeks.
 

 That officers report back to Licensing Committee with the outcomes of the consideration 
to agree a final version to be referred to full council for adoption. 

11.28 am                     Chairman


